MARION TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Monday, October 5, 2020

7:30 p.m.
AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIENCE
INTRODUCTION OF MEMBERS
APPROVAL OF AGENDA October 5, 2020
CALL TO PUBLIC

APPROVAL OF MINUTES FOR:  September 14, 2020 Regular Meeting

NEW BUSINESS:
1) ZBA Case #06-20 Nicolas Deyo 2720 Clivedon Howell, MI 48843
Seeking variance for Section 8.01.F.3c rear yard setback

25 feet. Requesting 15-foot variance.
4710-27-103-001.
OLD BUSINESS:
1) Review changes to the ZBA application

CALL TO PUBLIC:

ADJOURNMENT:




Submitted by: S. Longstreet Approved:

MARION TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
REGULAR ELECTRONIC MEETING
SEPTEMBER 14, 2020

MEMBERS PRESENT: Larry Fillinger, Linda Manson-Dempsey, Larry Grunn, Dan Lowe, and Diane
Bockhausen

MEMBERS ABSENT: None

OTHERS PRESENT: Dave Hamann, Zoning Administrator
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CALL TO ORDER

Larry Fillinger called the meeting to order at 7:31 p.m. The meeting is also available online.

MEMBERS PRESENT

The members of the Zoning Board of Appeals introduced themselves.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned to approve the agenda. Diane Bockhausen seconded. Motion carried.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

No response.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

July 6, 2020 Regular Meeting: Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned to approve the minutes as presented. Larry
Grunn seconded. Motion carried.

OLD BUSINESS

ZBA Case #02-20—Richard Suhayda, 806 Hurley Dr., Howell, Ml, Tax Code #4710-35-301-041; seeking a
variance for Section 8.04 E 1 a—Minimum Lot Area, Section 8.04 E 3 a 1—Front Setback, and Section 8.04 E
3 a 3—Rear Setback

Richard Suhayda was present with additional information for his variance request. He submitted a new drawing and
he was able to find the irons with a metal detector. Dan Lowe and Larry Grunn said the drawing was much better.
Mr. Suhayda is requesting a front and rear setback variance to construct a 25’ x 30" garage with a bonus room. If
the variances are granted, his intention is to combine his lots.

Call to the Public

No response.
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Motion

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned for ZBA Case #02-20—Richard Suhayda, 806 Hurley Dr., Howell, MI, Tax Code
#4710-35-301-041, to grant a 29’ variance on the east side of the property, a 34’ variance on the north side, and
the two lots will be combined to be closer to meeting the minimum lot size requirement, for construction of a
garage. The ZBA granted this variance considering the following criteria:

1. That the restrictions of the township zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using
the property for a permitted use. The parcel is in an old plat and was created prior to the ordinance.

2. That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that requested
would not give a substantial relief to the owner of the property. A variance would allow the owner to build
the garage they want.

3. That the request is due to the unique circumstances of the property. The house was built long before the
current zoning ordinances were adopted.

4. That the alleged hardship has not been created by a property owner. The hardship was not created by the
owner.

5. That the difficulty shall not be deemed solely economic. There is no monetary benefit.

Larry Grunn seconded. Roll call vote: Bockhausen, Manson-Dempsey, Fillinger, Grunn, Lowe—all yes. Motion
carried 5-0.

ZBA Case #03-20—David & Karen Alfanos, 4084 Southwoods Dr., Howell, Ml, Tax Code #4710-25-101-017;
seeking a variance for Section 8.04 E 3 a 2—Side Yard Setback, and Section 8.04 E 3 a 3—Rear Setback

David & Karen Alfanos were present to revise their previous variance request; they would like a 2.5’ variance for
the cul-de-sac and a 5’ variance on the north side of the property. They have reduced the size of the garage to 22’
wide x 26’ deep. Dan Lowe asked if they found the property stakes; the answer was no. Mr. Lowe said his opinion
is that they need to have a survey done before a variance can be granted, for their protection, as well as the
townships. It was suggested that they contact Jack Smith at Garlock & Smith.

Call to the Public

No response.
Motion

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned for ZBA Case #03-20—David & Karen Alfanos, 4084 Southwoods Dr., Howell,
MI, Tax Code #4710-25-101-017, to grant a 5’ side yard variance to Section 8.04 E 3 a 2, and a 2.5’ variance to
Section 8.04 E 3 a 3, subject to verification of the property lines with a registered survey of the north boundary line.
The ZBA granted this variance considering the following criteria:

1. That the restrictions of the township zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using
the property for a permitted use. The variances would allow the property owners to build a two-car garage.

2. That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that requested
would not give a substantial relief to the owner of the property. Approval of the variances allows them to
build the two-car garage and increase the living space of the home.

3. That the request is due to the unique circumstances of the property. The property is in an old plat. There is
also a non-existent cul-de-sac on the front of the property.

4. That the alleged hardship has not been created by a property owner. The hardship was not created by the
property owners.
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5. That the difficulty shall not be deemed solely economic. The difficulty is not based on economics, and will
require the owners to invest a substantial amount to improve the property.

Dan Lowe seconded. Roll call vote: Bockhausen, Manson-Dempsey, Fillinger, Grunn, Lowe—all yes. Motion
carried 5-0.

NEW BUSINESS

ZBA Case #04-20—Ted Baruzzini, 3069 Combine Ct., Howell, MI, Tax Code #4710-28-200-040; seeking a
variance for Section 6.11 C 1—Flat Lot Per Parent Parcel, and Section 6.20 C 1 c—No More Than 4 Principal
Buildings on Cul-De-Sac

Ted Baruzzini was present to request two variances so that he can split his property; he wants to create a 3.5 acre
flag lot and a 2 acre lot on the cul-de-sac for a new house. When the parent parcel was split, three private roads
were created, and one flag lot on New Holland. Mr. Baruzzini feels that each of the private roads should be allowed
one flag lot.

Call to the Public

No response.
Motion

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned for ZBA Case #04-20—Ted Baruzzini, 3069 Combine Ct., Howell, M, Tax Code
#4710-28-200-040, to grant a variance to Section 6.11 C 1—Flag Lot Per Parent Parcel, and Section 6.20 C1c—
No More Than 4 Principal Buildings on Cul-De-Sac. The ZBA granted this variance considering the following
criteria:

1. That the restrictions of the township zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using
the property for a permitted use. The parent parcel was split into three separate dead-end private roads.
Only one flag lot was approved for one of the private roads. Each private road should have had a flag lot
available.

2. That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that requested
would not give a substantial relief to the owner of the property. Due to health reasons, the property owner
would like to build a new home on the cul-de-sac that would require less maintenance.

3. That the request is due to the unique circumstances of the property. The parent parcel was split into three
separate dead-end private roads. Only one flag lot was approved for one of the private roads. Each private
road should have had a flag lot available.

4. That the alleged hardship has not been created by a property owner. The hardship was not created by the
owner.

5. That the difficulty shall not be deemed solely economic. The difficulty is not based on economics.
Diane Bockhausen seconded. Roll call vote: Lowe, Grunn, Manson-Dempsey, Bockhausen, Fillinger—all yes.

Motion carried 5-0.

ZBA Case #05-20—Keith & Kelly O’Hara, 4601 Sierra Dr., Howell, MI, Tax Code #4710-26-100-012; seeking a
variance for Section 8.01 F 2 a —Minimum Road Frontage

Keith & Kelly O’'Hara were present to request a variance of 59’ to the frontage requirement so they can split their
property into two parcels. Dan Lowe said he talked with the original developer and it was to continue on as another
phase of the development, but was not completed.
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Call to the Public

Bruce Bay, 4375 Sundance Crossing, said he is concerned about the property values, and feels a 7-acre parcel is
inconsistent with other parcels in the subdivision. He is concerned about someone using the property for horses or
motorcycles. The Sundance Meadows HOA maintains the roads, and these lots would not be included in the HOA.
He suggested requiring a potential buyer to come to the township with their intentions.

James Kutt, 4361 Sundance Crossing, said he lives adjacent to this parcel and he has many of the same concerns.

Patrick Duval, 4383 Sundance Crossing, said he also has the same concerns, and is particularly concerned about
use of the roads.

Greg Durbin, 4389 Sundance Crossing, was present on behalf of the HOA, who has similar concerns. He said
these lots should be included in the HOA and have to abide by the deed restrictions to maintain continuity.

Motion

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned for ZBA Case #05-20—Keith & Kelly O’Hara, 4601 Sierra Dr., Howell, MI, Tax
Code #4710-26-100-012, to grant a 59’ variance to Section 8.01 F 2, allowing one lot to have 91’ frontage. The ZBA
granted this variance considering the following criteria:

1. That the restrictions of the township zoning ordinance would unreasonably prevent the owner from using
the property for a permitted use. The access where they want the driveway was planned for another phase
of the subdivision.

2. That the variance would do substantial justice to the applicant and a lesser relaxation than that requested
would not give a substantial relief to the owner of the property. A lesser relaxation would not allow for the
driveway.

3. That the request is due to the unique circumstances of the property. The request is unique due to the next
phase not being completed as planned.

4. That the alleged hardship has not been created by a property owner. The hardship was not created by this
property owner.

5. That the difficulty shall not be deemed solely economic. The difficulty is not based on economics.
Diane Bockhausen seconded. Roll call vote: Lowe, Grunn, Manson-Dempsey, Bockhausen, Fillinger—all yes.

Motion carried 5-0.

REVIEW CHANGES TO ZBA APPLICATION

The variance application was passed out to the ZBA members for review and comment at the next meeting.

CALL TO THE PUBLIC

Dave Hamann told the ZBA members there is a meeting scheduled for Monday, October 5; if unable to attend, let
him know.

ADJOURNMENT

Linda Manson-Dempsey motioned to adjourn at 8:51 pm. Diane Bockhausen seconded. Motion carried.
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7BA Case # O6-0

Tax Code N lo- 71— 163~ 00\
Current Zoning __ €8,

Fee Paid e Y]

Date Received __“1 10 i N)

Received by

Applicant __/74 ¢ CHOLAS &ﬁu //04‘0,6,.‘7[6,[,“:, Af‘kxlﬁ‘c pOc:ol
Address ;7 9-0 C MJoA r_f/ / ZJVO owen r‘c/ O‘W{ g@"""”\ ?\“r

Telephone 3(3-299-715S ). “Cndon M ugHlo Pl $(0 -0 3448)
(Home) \ (Work) 2// 2957/ 7

Applicant is (check one): p«oﬁ;r o Purchaser Aepresentative
Purchaser or Representative needs a letter of permission from owner
Nature of Request (check applicable one)
Administrative Review (per Section 5.05 A)
;/ Interpretation of Ordinance (per Sect{on 5.05B1,2,30r4)
Variance Request (see below)
1. Zoning Ordinance Section

S;(/C}f‘-dl/'\ %?67‘ -‘:a;gc (*C\’;\f L,fl.?if/ Svff“;*igaﬁ ‘;{:
S

1
[ 5 yar. enes

2. ‘Letter stating reason request should be granted (per Section 5.05 C)

3. Plot Plan—example and checklist attached (requirement per Section 4.03 D)
. 4, Required Livingston County Health Department evaluation

Refer to checklist on last page for additional instructions

By signing thijs application, permission is granted for official representative(s) of
Marion To hip totlo onsite inspections.

Slgnature ’ Date

Office Use Only

Meeting Date \0 IIKI&O Action Taken

Conditions (if applicable)

Signed

Rev. 7/20
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MARIGN TOWNSHIP LAND USFE PERMIEY APPLICATION
2877 W. COON LAKE ROAD, HOWELL, NI 48843
Phone: (517) 546-1588 Tx: ($17) 54646622

TOWNSHIP OF MARION, COUNTY OF LIVINGSTON PERMIT N O‘ \ \ ’7 &O
Tax Code No.: H'? 10=A[7~ JD3~-0\ DATE: f } /) / @\/O
Land Division Date: o {0 I
Water Districi: FEE: < )
Sewer District: ] .
Individual Septic: ) REINSPECT FEE:
Individuzl Well: (.i['app]i(;a])[éa)I
Available REUs: : i

The undersigned ma}u s application fqr a Jand use permis for:

;/Lt"\SM 10 qmw Q Jbx 33 V//u,r, lxl\zj Sk&/w»/[ Sbu,\mﬂw%-‘\

ﬁD J’L yg" MW-NWM Oab Cccﬁe :é/nce N/&/cﬁo/wﬂj
& [W“"c/a\:ﬁ‘\ a\mal—e

Address: _Q:IBV_QWC_JLM@AA;A Rﬁ- Lot Na. subdivision The. km:.”s ot G rass. Lake

Lol Size: |33,X‘ QODIX ’03 X 7‘/ D Parcel in flood zone

Roof Pitch: Ground Floor Living Space:
Second Floor Living Spaces |
TrifQuad Level 8q. Ft. of two lowest {evels:

. /
Stracture Dimension: __Jlo x 3 Structure Height: é
Cwrrent Zoning Classification:
3

Location: Qn the _N aum of C/'n & CL'BV\ Street/Road
Between J_Qq.mﬁl ﬁ_:Q_ | and ReaHeu E{ﬁ

)
Plot Plan Attached? '}?( Yes 0 Mo (see attached requirenients)
Sl S R RS e A R S SR S R A Rk e R R R e R R R R BE D] :'r!n’e\'ﬂ':w'n‘n‘.’u’;:‘:v‘;@h\

CONSTRUCTION MUST|BE STARTED WITHIN 8IX (6) MONTHS OR PERM]'.‘ A
OUTSIDE CONSTRUCTIUN MUST BE COMPLETED WITHINTWO (2} ¥ EAR
DA'H‘, ()I‘ 'l‘FEIS PTRMIT {See, 4,03, C

St kR RO ROR A SO R T T R T L L o e JORORORR

I he.l eby ce.mfy tl;at ail use for wmch {is application is made will conform with ordinances affecting Manon Towna!up,
Livingston County and the State of Michigan. ;

Petiste Pools + C/C’“Off/‘\'e—

Applicant Name (print) Signature
340 Owen Pd_fenton MTYSY30 _ 8I0-150-BYR3

Addr
HPTie e ??cvz/f e C-Mc’ﬂé-‘r". @ enPyAter
INSPECTIONS: :
|. Zoning lnspection Approved: /%"’"’V‘A— _.. Date: 7’ 7’ SO0
2. Foundation Inspectionby: &7 &( /7~ 7~ " Date: o
*¢ 3, Certification of Zoning Qompliance Issued] Date: : s

Phone

=% THIS IS A LAND USE PERMIY ONLY, BUILDING PERMITS AND OTHER NEC%?SSSARV PERMITS MUST
BE OBTAINED FROM LIVINGS[TON COUNTY '
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June 30, 2020

Nicholas Deyo
2720 Clivedon Road
Howell, M| 48843

Re: Pool Placement Approval

Dear Mr. Deyo,

This letter is in response to the request for approval from the HOA Board on the placement of a pool
noted in Livingston County Department of Public Health signed drawing provided. This drawing suggests
a 16x32 below ground pool with an aluminum fence that is state code compliant.

The board has approved the placement of the pool as long as it follows all state code and Knolls of Grass
Lake Homeowners Association bylaws in section 17 listed below.

17. Swimming Pools. Until the Transition Control Date, no swimming pools shall be erected or
maintained on or in any Site without the prior written approval of the Developer. After such date,
no swimming pool shall be erected or maintained on or in any Site without the prior written
approval of the. Board of Directors. Only below ground swimming pools will be permitted, and all *
permitted swimming pools must be approved by the Board of Directors as to size, location,
materials and type of construction, including the design of any fencing required by Township
Ordinance or state law. The maximum height and linear footage of any fencing permitted by this
Section shall not exceed the minimum allowed by the municipality in which the Site is located. Al
permitted hot tubs shall be located in the rear of the Residence, shall extend no more than twelve
(12" feet beyond the rear of the Residence, and shall be fully screened with evergreen
landscaping from the view of other Sites. All approved swimming pool and hot tub mechanical
equipment shall be placed in the rear yard of the Residence, without any projection inta the side
yard, and shall be concealed from view from adjoining Sites with landscape screening and such
insulation as is required to avoid noise impacts on nearby Sites. The maximum height and linear
footage of any fencing permitted by this Section shall not exceed the minimum allowed by the
municipality in which the Site is located. Chain link fences of any kind or nature are expressly
prohibited. .

Thank you for submitting your request.

Thanks again,

(U Sipoch

Ann Marie Stewart
Board President - KOGLHA
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Artistic Pools & Concrete LLC
3240 Owen Rd.
Fenton, Ml 48430
(810) 750-3483 (810) 208-0579 fax

Email: jennifer@artisticpoolsandconcrete.com

FEIN# 46-3049477
MESC# 2017880000
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CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MMDDIYYYY)
04/13/2020

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
GERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUGER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate hoider is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER . ﬁgﬂé‘?“ Chad  KRujala
A+ Insurance/Kujala Insurance Agency PHONE
206 W. Highland Rd., Ste. 100 | (AG, No, Ext):  (248) 887-2121
E%A;{Ess; chad@kujalainsurance.com

Highland MI 48357

Iﬁﬁ’ém (248) 887-2828

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

NAIC#

41394

INSURER A : Benchmark Insurance Company

Izr::léiEsDtic Pools & Concrete, LLC ooy momass INSURER B
INSURERC :
3240 Owen Rd. INSURERD :
Fenton MI 48430 INSURERE :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: Cert ID 647

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 1S SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF 8

UCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDLISUBR] 1c

LTR TYPE OF INSURANGCE INSD | WYD POLICY NUMBER (5%99%» (n%non}'é%%) LIMITS

A X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000

(DAMAGE 70 RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE E!] OCCUR GRB CP5003693 03/27/2020{03/27/2021] Péngs%g(El:ocgunence) $ 100,000
MED EXP {(Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL &ADVINJURY | 8 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY D gégf Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ROMBINED * $ 1,000,000
A | X |ANYAUTO GRB CA5001658 03/27/2020{03/27/2021| BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED ’
AUTOS ONLY UTes BODILY INJURY (Per accldent)| §
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE s
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
A | X|UMBRELLALIAB OCCUR GRB UM5000752 03/27/2020{03/27/2021 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE ’ AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000
DED | I RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER O1H-

A | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN GRB WC5002708 03/27/2020/03/27/202 STATUTE | [ ER
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 500,000
OFFICERMEMBEREXCLUDED? N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 500,000
If yos, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 500,000

$
$

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Addltional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space Is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Artistic Pools and Concrete

3240 Owen Road

Fenton MI | 48430

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
AGCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

2

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD
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LIVINGSTON: COUNTY MICHIGAN

Department of Public Health

2300 E. Grand Rlver Ave., Sulte 102
Howell Mi 48843-7578

Phone: 517.546.9850 Fax: 517.546.6995
‘Environmental Health

mro:n" §17.546.9858 Fax:517.546.9853

Environmental Health

View Plain Tex

‘| 2720 CLIVEDON RD

. | Last Modified

* | 211072020 3:53:25 PM
i | Creation Date
6/2/2006 8:48:10 AM

' | Fields

Temnplate: EH
THM PERMIT

SEP2005-00574

© | TM ADDRESS

: | 2720 CLIVEDON RD

* | TM PARCEL 1D

. | 10-27-103-001

; | TM OWNER NAME

: | PADDOCK BUILDERS

. | TM CONTRACTOR NAME

ROSE EXCAVATING

" | M EH CATEGORY
. | Permit
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